Uncontrolled. Emissions are allocated to PEV by multiplying hourly PEV demand with the traditional

emission factor EFCB and EFPB as defined in Equations (15) and (16). Consequently, the best charging

strategies for reducing emissions caused by PEV charging are Opt RES in Germany and Opt Price in

France. Max RES lowers emissions the least as this strategy does not appear to take advantage of

frequent occurrences of large oversupplies of RES.

The chosen methodology does not consider RES production of neighboring countries in national PEV

charging dispatch, which influences the results of Opt RES and Max RES. However, neighbors’ RES

production impacts the PEV CB emissions in case of import flows in the importing market. Due to the

lack of information on the expected exchange flows prior to market clearing, PEV charging agents only

optimize for the best results in PB emissions. Therefore, the desired effects of PEV charging strategies

on CB emissions are likely to be lower than on PB emissions if charging strategies are not formulated

with care and, e.g., do not consider international synchronization effects.

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

CB PB CB PB

Germany France

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

CB PB CB PB

Germany France

23

Table 4: Average CO2 emission factors [kg/MWh] for France and Germany according to Equations (15)-(18) and (21)-(24).

Scenario

[factors in
kgCO2/MWh]

Country  Year Average mix emission
factor

Marginal emission factor  Emission factor allocating
PEV-specific consumption

to carbon-neutral
production

𝐸𝐹𝑃𝐵 𝐸𝐹𝐶𝐵 𝑀𝐸𝐹𝑃𝐵 𝑀𝐸𝐹𝐶𝐵 𝐴𝐸𝐹𝑃𝐵 𝐴𝐸𝐹𝐶𝐵

No PEV
(baseline)

France
2015 10 22 n/a n/a n/a n/a

2030 15 17 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Germany
2015 470 471 n/a n/a n/a n/a

2030 290 275 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Uncontrolled

France
2015 10 22 88 253 0 0

2030 19 23 128 142 3 4

Germany
2015 471 472 1566 1589 0 0

2030 294 293 422 731 41 41

Opt Price

France
2015 10 22 2 40 0 0

2030 18 22 107 121 3 4

Germany
2015 471 472 2533 1649 0 0

2030 293 293 447 732 36 35

Opt RES

France10
2015 9 22 -187 -22 0 0

2030 19 22 117 125 1 2

Germany
2015 470 472 1209 1421 0 0

2030 294 293 457 737 12 12

Max RES

France
2015 9 22 -74 239 0 0

2030 19 23 126 132 2 3

Germany
2015 471 472 323 1725 0 0

2030 294 292 429 723 19 19

The previous results for total emissions are mirrored in the two columns of Table 4 dedicated to the

average mix emission factor (EF): Due to the different fuel mixes (large coal generation in Germany,

large nuclear generation in France), Germany experiences much higher emission factors than France.

At the same time, German emissions fall from 2015 to 2030 due to the strong growth of renewable

generation, while the French production-based emission factor (EFPB) increases for all scenarios due to

increased generation from natural gas in 2030. Consumption-based average mix emission factors (EFCB)